to the net asset value on the closure date. Unitholders will receive their respective share of the proceeds, net of

liabilities and the expenses incurred in the termination in accordance with the FCA regulations. Each unit class has

the same rights on winding up.

Smith & Williamson Fund Administration Limited, as Manager is a related party due to its ability to act in respect of

the operations of the Fund.

The Manager acts as principal in respect of all transactions of units in the Fund. The aggregate monies received and

paid through the creation and cancellation of units are disclosed in the Statement of change in net assets

attributable to unitholders.

Amounts payable to the Manager and its associates are disclosed in note 4. The amount due to the Manager and its

associates at the balance sheet date is disclosed in note 9.

25

Notes to the financial statements (continued)

for the year ended 31 March 2018

12. Related party transactions (continued)

Parties with an interest in excess of 20% of the Fund are as follows:

Church House Investments Ltd

13. Events after the balance sheet date

14. Transaction costs

a Direct transaction costs

2018

% of

purchases

by asset

class 2017

% of

purchases

by asset

class

Purchases: £ £

Equities - purchases before transaction costs 4,180,485   4,730,595

  Commission 4,384   0.10% 5,666   0.12%

  Taxes 16,564   0.39% 11,061   0.23%

  Financial transaction tax 1   0.00% -   -

Total direct transaction costs - Equities 20,949   0.49% 16,727   0.35%

Equities - purchases after direct transaction costs 4,201,434   4,747,322

Bonds - purchases* 1,556,507   400,000

Total purchases after direct transaction costs 5,757,941   5,147,322

Capital events^ 929,923   177,071

^ The total purchases exclude capital events as there were no direct transaction costs charged in these

transactions.

Direct transaction costs include fees and commissions paid to agents, advisers, brokers and dealers; levies by

regulatory agencies and security exchanges; and transfer taxes and duties.

Commission is a charge which is deducted from the proceeds of the sale of securities and added to the cost of

the purchase of securities. This charge is a payment to agents, advisers, brokers and dealers in respect of their

services in executing the trades.

Tax is payable on the purchase of securities in the United Kingdom. It may be the case that 'other taxes' will be